

No. 18-36068, Consolidated with Nos. 18-36069, 19-35036, 19-35064, 19-35099

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK; NORTH
COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE,

18-36068

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; et al.,

Defendants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL; et al.,

18-36069

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY; ROSEBUD SIOUX
TRIBE,

Intervenors,

v.

THOMAS A. SHANNON, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; et
al.,

Defendants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK; NORTH
COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE,

19-35036

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

NORTHERN PLAINS RESOURCE COUNCIL; et al.,

19-35064

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY; ROSEBUD SIOUX
TRIBE,

Intervenors,

v.

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK; et al.,

19-35099

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

FORT BELKNAP INDIAN COMMUNITY; ROSEBUD SIOUX
TRIBE,

Intervenors,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP;
TRANSCANADA CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
Nos. 4:17-cv-00029-BMM and 4:17-cv-00031-BMM

TRANSCANADA'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

Peter R. Steenland, Jr.
James R. Bieke
Joseph R. Guerra
Peter R. Whitfield
Kathleen M. Mueller
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants-Cross-Appellees
TransCanada Keystone Pipeline LP and
TransCanada Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE CONSOLIDATED APPEALS AND CROSS-APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS MOOT	3
A. Revocation Of The 2017 Permit Has Mooted The Claims At Issue	3
B. The Revocation Of The 2017 Permit Is Legally Effective	5
C. The Validity Of The New Permit Is Irrelevant	7
D. No Exception To The Mootness Doctrine Applies	9
1. The “Collateral Legal Consequences” Exception	9
2. The “Voluntary Cessation” Exception	12
3. The “Capable of Repetition” Exception	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE VACATED.....	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION SHOULD BE DISSOLVED	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	7, 9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	17
<i>Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Marina Point Dev. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	14
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	21
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 840 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. Winter</i> , 518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir.), <i>rev’d</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7
<i>Or. Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856)	23

<i>Rattlesnake Coal. v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Super Tire Eng’g Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	11
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	20
<i>Toussaint v. McCarthy</i> , 801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> <i>by Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	23
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Brandau</i> , 578 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 302 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	17
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	22
Statutes and Regulations	
16 U.S.C. § 1532(7)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 535	6
33 C.F.R. pt. 325, app. B	13
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.12	14

Exec. Order No. 13,867, 84 Fed. Reg. 15,491 (Apr. 15, 2019).....2, 9, 12, 19, 20
83 Fed. Reg. 62,398 (Dec. 3, 2018).....11
83 Fed. Reg. 48,358 (Sept. 24, 2018)11
